

Court No. - 75

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 31900 of 2024

Applicant :- Suresh Kaushal And Another

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Shiv Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Raj Beer Singh,J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants and learned AGA for the State.
2. This application u/s 482 Cr.P.C. has been filed for quashing of entire proceedings, including summoning order dated 16.03.2021, of Complaint Case No. 11877 of 2020 (Anil Gupta Vs. Suresh Kaushal and Others), under Sections 323, 506 IPC, P.S.- Bhelupur, District- Varanasi, pending in the court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.3, Varanasi.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicants that sister of applicant no.1 is married with opposite party no.2/complainant and that there was some dispute between them. The opposite party no.2 has lodged the impugned complaint making false and baseless allegations in order to exert undue pressure upon applicants.
4. Matter requires consideration.
5. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
6. Opposite party no.2 may file counter affidavit within four weeks.
7. List this case on 05.02.2025.
8. It is directed that till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in aforesaid case.

Order Date :- 11.12.2024

SP/-